
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

EnerNOC, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**JOINT STATE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ELIZABETH DORMAN
Counsel of Record
Principal Counsel
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703-5884
elizabeth.dorman@cpuc.ca.gov

H. ROBERT ERWIN, JR.
General Counsel
RANSOM E. DAVIS
Associate General Counsel
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF MARYLAND
6 St. Paul Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 767-8076
Ransom.Davis@Maryland.gov

KRISS E. BROWN
Assistant Counsel
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC
UTILITY COMMISSION
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105
(717) 787-4518
kribrown@pa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITIONS	6
A. The Court of Appeals Erred in Holding that FERC Intruded Illegally upon State Retail Jurisdiction	8
B. The Panel’s Decision Will Cause Signifi- cant Harm to Wholesale Markets, System Reliability, and State Policy Goals	15
1. Pricing in Wholesale Markets	15
2. System Reliability	19
3. State Environmental and Policy Goals ...	22
4. Advanced Metering Infrastructure	27
5. Other Ramifications of the Panel’s Decision	29
C. Various Courts of Appeals Decisions Have Caused Confusion regarding State and Federal Authority under the Federal Power Act	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Elec. Power Supply Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>New England Power Generators Assoc. v. ISO New England, Inc.</i> , FERC Docket No. EL15-21-00 (filed Nov. 14, 2014)	30
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), petition for cert. pending, No. 14-614 (filed Nov. 25, 2014).....	11
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), petition for cert. pending, No. 14-694 (filed Dec. 10, 2014)	11
<i>Pub. Util. Comm'n of State of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 900 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	10

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	12
16 U.S.C. § 824o(i)	2
Md. Code Ann., Public Utilities Article § 5-101.....	3
Md. Code Ann., Public Utilities Article § 7-211	23
Md. Code Ann., Public Utilities Article § 7-211(b)(2).....	23
Md. Code Ann., Public Utilities Article § 7-501 <i>et seq.</i>	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Md. Code Ann., Public Utilities Article § 7-510(c)(6).....	3
Cal. Pub. Resources Code, § 21000	13
Cal. Pub. Utils. Code, § 380 (2006)	2
Cal. Pub. Utils. Code, §§ 399.11-399.32.....	25
Cal. Pub. Utils. Code, § 454.5, subd. (b)	3
52 Pa.C.S. §§ 57.141-57.154	3
66 Pa.C.S. § 2801 <i>et seq.</i>	17
66 Pa.C.S. § 2806.1(d).....	26
66 Pa.C.S. § 2806.1(d)(2)	26
66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(f) and (g).....	28
